

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### FURTHER AMENDMENTS

*Water Act 2003 (c. 37)*

- 133 (1) Section 52 (co-operation between water regulators) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (3)—
- (a) in paragraph (a), for “and licensed water suppliers” there is substituted “, water supply licensees and sewerage licensees”;
  - (b) in paragraph (b), for “licensed water suppliers” there is substituted “water supply licensees”;
  - (c) in paragraph (c), for “and licensed water suppliers” there is substituted “, water supply licensees and sewerage licensees”.
- (3) After subsection (8) there is inserted—
- “(9) In this section—
- “sewerage licensee” means a person holding a sewerage licence under Chapter 1A of Part 2 of the Water Industry Act 1991;
  - “water supply licensee” means a person holding a water supply licence under Chapter 1A of Part 2 of the Water Industry Act 1991.”